Approved as to Form and Legality

City Attorney's Office

## OF THE CITY CLERK OF THE CITY CLERK OF CAPTURED CITY COUNCIL

14 FEB 25 solution No. \_\_\_\_\_ c.m.s.

## INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER DESLEY BROOKS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNCILMEMBER DESLEY BROOKS TO TRAVEL TO DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA TO ATTEND THE 13<sup>TH</sup> ANNUAL 2014 IMG WORLD CONGRESS OF SPORTS CONFERENCE FROM MARCH 19-20, 2014

WHEREAS, Council Member Desley Brooks, wishes to attend the 13<sup>th</sup> Annual 2014 IMG World Congress of Sports Conference in Dana Point, California, from March 19-20, 2014, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Council Resolution No 82800 C M S approved by Council on June 1, 2010, which establishes a policy that Councilmembers, when seeking Council approval for travel, shall indicate whether City funds will be used when travel involves airline transportation and lodging, and shall provide an estimate of the cost of airline, lodging, per diem and conference fees when City funds are used and the source of City and/or Redevelopment Agency funding that will be used to cover the travel costs, and

WHEREAS, in compliance with City Council Resolution No. 82800 C.M S, the estimated cost of transportation (including airfare and taxis) is \$600, of lodging is \$500 00 for two nights, of per diem is \$112.00 for two days, and of conference registration fees is \$1,695 00; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with City Council Resolution No. 82800 C.M.S., the source of City funding that will be used to cover the travel costs will be from City Council District 6 funds; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Desley Brooks seeks Council approval of the fore mentioned estimated costs to travel to Dana Point, California to attend the 13<sup>th</sup> Annual 2014 IMG World Congress of Sports Conference in Dana Point, California, March 19, 2014 to March 20, 2014, now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That the Council authorizes Councilmember Brooks to travel to Dana Point, California, to attend the 13<sup>th</sup> Annual 2014 IMG World Congress of Sports Conference, from March 19-20, 2014, and authorizes payment of travel expenses estimated to be \$600 for transportation (including airfare and taxis), \$500 for lodging for two nights, \$112 for per diem for two days, and \$1,695 00 for conference registration

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	, 2014
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON McELHANEY, KALB,	KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF, and PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN
NOES-	
ABSENT-	
ABSTENTION-	ATTESTLATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California